## BEFORE THE SECRETARY OF THE KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

nal)	
)	
)	
)	
)	Case No. 72-UDC-1-2014
)	
)	
)	
)	
	nal) ) ) ) ) ) ) ) )

## **UNIT DETERMINATION AND CERTIFICATION RESULTS**

NOW, on this 13th day of August, 2014, the above captioned petition for Unit Determination and Certification Election comes on for the certification of a ballot tally conducted by mail. A tally of ballots was performed on August 5, 2014 at 11:00 AM at the Department of Labor offices at 401 SW Topeka Boulevard, Topeka, Kansas 66603. Present as an observer for SEIU Local 513 was Harold P. Schlechtweg. USD 259 Wichita was not present. Ballots received by deadline were counted and results were as follows:

Number of eligible voters	51
Votes cast for SEIU Local 513	33
Votes for No Representation	1
Valid votes counted	34

A majority of the valid votes counted were cast for Service Employees International Union Local 513.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, pursuant to K.S.A. 75-4327 and K.A.R. 84-2-12, that USD 259 Wichita shall conduct professional negotiations with Service Employees International Union Local 513 as exclusive representative of the professional employees' bargaining unit.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

Tim Friggs, Labor Conciliator III Kansas Department of Labor

401 SW Topeka Blvd. Topeka, Kansas 66603

## CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

I, Linda Wichman, hereby certify that on the <u>I Hore</u> day of August, 2014, a true and correct copy of the above and foregoing Unit Representation Election Results Certification and Order to conduct Professional Negotiations was deposited in the United States Mail first class, postage pre-paid to:

Harold P. Schlechtweg SEIU Local 513 3340 W. Douglas Wichita, KS 67203

Thomas P. Powell
Wichita Public Schools
Alvin E. Morris Administrative Center
201 N. Water
Wichita KS 67202

Sida Willman